Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008
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Senator Kemp asked:

a) 
Could we have a list of the vacancies that exist on the Council at the moment?

Answer:

Current vacancies on council are displayed in the table below.


	Board
	No of vacancies as at 19 March 2008

	Council
	3 

	ATSIA
	None

	Dance
	2 

	Literature
	None

	MPAB
	1

	Music
	None

	Theatre
	2

	Visual Arts
	None


b) I would very much like to receive a table dating from 1996 up to the current period to show the total appropriations that have been made to the Australia Council.

Answer:

Total appropriations made to the Australia Council since 1996 as below.

	Year 
	Total Appropriation    $000's

	1995-6
	              72,917 

	1996-7
	              66,914 

	1997-8
	              69,786 

	1998-9
	              72,292 

	1999-00
	              76,158 

	2000-01
	              74,934 

	2001-02
	            131,222 

	2002-03
	            135,928 

	2003-04
	            139,579 

	2004-05
	            138,223 

	2005-06
	            150,978 

	2006-07
	            148,877 

	2007-08
	            162,644 


c) I would also like a similar time series to show the expenditure made under the major performing arts board

Answer:

Table showing year by year expenditure under the Major Performing Arts Board

	
	Total MPAB

$

	 2000-2001 
	      25,977,380 

	 2001-2002 
	      68,966,939 

	 2002-2003 
	      74,979,122 

	 2003-2004 
	      77,763,500 

	 2004-2005 
	      71,771,043 

	 2005-2006 
	      79,246,504 

	 2006-2007 
	      97,154,942 


The Major Performing Arts Board (MPAB) was established in October 2000.
d) I would particularly like also to indicate for the major performing arts companies on a year-by-year basis the time series which shows the grants which have been made from the Australia Council to those major companies

Answer:


Table showing, on a year-by-year basis, the grants which have been made from the Australia Council to the major performing arts companies.
	
	Grants

$

	 2000-2001 
	      25,845,605 

	 2001-2002 
	      68,482,453 

	 2002-2003 
	      74,768,086 

	 2003-2004 
	      77,090,310 

	 2004-2005 
	      71,305,188 

	 2005-2006 
	      78,227,476 

	 2006-2007 
	      96,255,320 


These are the combined base and project grants as shown in the Australia Council’s published accounts.

e) Could you indicate to me as a result of the decisions that were made from the review of the Nugent committee report, how much additional funding was provided to the major performing arts companies
Answer:

Increased Australian Government funding of $45 million over four years. State Governments were to commit $25 million over four years.
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Senator Rod Kemp asked:

a) Do you keep time series statistics with meaningful breakdowns on what these figures mean about the contribution of state governments towards the arts?  

Answer:

No. For statistics on state government funding across the arts sector the Australia Council refers to the Australian Bureau of Statistics annual analysis of arts and cultural funding – Cultural Funding in Australia: Three Tiers of Government – available at www.culturaldata.gov.au
b) I wonder if you could take on notice that a full list of these policies be provided to the committee with any information on whether the Department or the Australia Council is going to administer them. In some areas it might be vague but I think the committee would want to have a very good idea of what were the policy initiatives that the Labor government came to office on.


c) It would be appreciated if you could provide a list to us to indicate what the timelines are on these policies so that the committee will have suitable benchmarks.

Answer:

Table attached refers.
	Arts Election Commitments
	Agency responsible
	Indicative timeline for implementation

	Strategic Film and Television Industry Plan
	DEWHA, Commonwealth film agencies
	Ongoing.

	Review of the Viability of the Independent Production Industry
	DEWHA, in consultation with Screen Australia
	Work to commence within 12 months of the Government taking office.

	Innovation in new media
	DIISR, in consultation with DEWHA
	Ongoing.

	$7.6 million for Indigenous Arts
	DEWHA
	Annual round is held in the year prior to the allocation of funding. 2008-09 round closed end of February 2008. Allocation of additional funding for 2007-08 will be undertaken by 30 June 2008.

	2007-08 Australian Screen Media Support Package
	DEWHA, Screen Australia
	Producer Offset, Location Offset and PDV Offset have been implemented. Screen Australia will commence operations on 1 July 2008.

	Resale Royalty
	DEWHA
	Working to scheme commencing in 2009.

	Merge the AFC, FFC and FAL into Screen Australia
	DEWHA, Commonwealth film agencies
	Legislation to establish Screen Australia received Royal Assent on 20 March. Screen Australia will commence operations on 1 July 2008.

	Establishment of the National Film and Sound Archive (NFSA) as a separate statutory authority
	DEWHA, AFC, Screen Australia
	New agency, NFSA, expected to be established on 1 July 2008.

	Creative Industries Innovation Centre
	DIISR, in consultation with DEWHA
	DIISR has primary carriage of this commitment.

	Strategic Digital Industry Plan
	DEWHA
	Ongoing.

	Review of Issues Confronting the Games Industry
	DEWHA, Screen Australia, AFTRS
	Ongoing.

	Maximising Australian-sourced Creative Content
	May include Australia Council, Screen Australia and DEWHA.
	Ongoing.

	Ratification of the UNESCO Convention on the Protection and Promotion of the Diversity of Cultural Expressions
	DEWHA
	Ongoing.

	Harnessing Private Investment in the Arts
	DEWHA, Australia Council
	Review of AbaF and review of corporate support for artistic practice to be completed by the end of May 2008 and the end of December 2008 respectively.

	Government response to the Senate Inquiry into the Indigenous visual arts sector
	DEWHA, in consultation with multiple agencies across Government
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Triennial funding for Indigenous art centres
	DEWHA
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Consideration of ratification of the UNESCO Convention on the safeguarding of intangible cultural heritage
	DEWHA, in consultation with AGD and DFAT as well as other agencies across Government
	Subject to Government consideration.

	National review of visual education report
	Australia Council and DEEWR, in consultation with DEWHA
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Review the provision of music education in the education system
	DEEWR and DEWHA
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Australian National Academy of Music review
	DEWHA
	Subject to Government consideration.

	National Collecting Institutions
	DEWHA, DF&D, DVA, National Collecting Institutions
	Working towards Charter of Operations for each National Collecting Institution by end of June 2008.

	Transfer suitable programs to the Australia Council
	DEWHA, Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration.

	$10 million in a Creative Communities program
	DEWHA, Australia Council
	Funds appropriated at 2007-08 Additional Estimates.

	Strategic Contemporary Music Industry Plan – boost music industry exports
	DEWHA, Austrade
	Subject to Government consideration. 

	Strategic Contemporary Music Industry Plan  - reduce barriers to live performance and encourage growth of live music precincts
	DEWHA
	Preliminary report to Cultural Ministers Council by October 2008.

	Strategic Contemporary Music Industry Plan – Private capital investment in music industry, including private sector microfinance models
	DEWHA, DIISR
	Preliminary report to Cultural Ministers Council by October 2008.

	Strategic Contemporary Music Industry Plan – local support bands and international touring productions in migration regulations
	DIAC, DEWHA
	Preliminary report to Cultural Ministers Council by October 2008.

	Australia Council processes
	Australia Council
	Ongoing

	Arts and disability strategy
	DEWHA, Australia Council
	Preliminary report to Cultural Ministers Council by October 2008.

	Mandatory presentation by major performing arts companies of work created by and featuring young and emerging Australian artists
	Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Australia Council theatre and dance action plans
	Australia Council
	Australia Council anticipates completion by 30 June 2008.

	Australia Council board appointments
	DEWHA, Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration.

	International arts information database
	DEWHA, DFAT, Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Cultural cooperation with DFAT
	DEWHA, DFAT, NGA, AFC, Australia Council
	Ongoing consultation including through regular Australian International Cultural Council meetings.

	Social security and the arts
	ATO, Centrelink, FaHCSIA, DEWHA, Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration

	ArtStart
	DEWHA, Centrelink, Australia Council, FaHCSIA, DEEWR
	Subject to Government consideration

	Work for the dole and arts projects
	DEEWR, DEWHA, Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration

	Artists in residence in schools and universities 
	Australia Council
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Australian academy of the humanities
	DEWHA
	Subject to Government consideration.

	Intellectual property and copyright issues
	A-G’s, DEWHA, DBCDE
	Ongoing.

	Artistic freedom of expression – changes to criminal law in respect of the term ‘sedition’
	A-G’s, in consultation with DEWHA
	Implementation of this commitment is the responsibility of the Attorney-General. 

	Prime Minister’s Literary Awards
	DEWHA, PM&C, Treasury
	Announcement of fiction and non-fiction shortlists in mid 2008 and of winners later in 2008.

	Review of Free Trade Agreements – impact on Australian content on television
	DBCDE and DFAT in consultation with DEWHA and Commonwealth film agencies
	DBCDE has primary carriage of this commitment.

Ongoing.
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Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) How many staff are employed by the Australia Council for the Arts? 

Answer:

150

(b) What is the age profile of staff employed by the Australia Council?

Answer:

18- 27 16; 28-40: 65; 41-59: 64; 60+: 5 

(c) What is the gender mix of staff employed by the Australia Council?

Answer:

Female: 109; Male: 41

(d) How many staff, and what percentage of total staff employed by the Australia Council, are scheduled or expected to retire in each of the next three years?

Answer: None.

(e) What recruitment and employment strategies does the Australia Council have in place to attract qualified individuals?

Answer:

The Australia Council’s Recruitment Policy is available at www.australiacouncil.gov.au/about_us/employment/terms. The organisation offers flexible benefits including salary packaging and a Performance Management Framework and associated Career Management Framework, which are designed to recognise outstanding performance and provide opportunities to improve skills.
(f) How many staff have left the Australia Council in the last twelve months?

Answer: 52

(g) How many staff are employed by the Australia Council at APS, EL and SES level? 

Answer:

1 – SES. The remainder of the staff at the Australia Council are employed under Clause 41 of the Australia Council Act 1975.

(h) How many staff employed by the Australia Council earn more than $130,000?

Answer: 11
(i) Will the Australia Council be mindful of the Prime Minister's call for "wage restraint" in setting or adjusting salaries this year, particularly in relation to senior executives?

Answer: Yes.

(j) Does the Australia Council intend to recruit new graduates over the next three years and, if so, how many per year?  How does this compare to the last three years?

Answer:

The Australia Council does not have a graduate recruitment plan.

(k) What challenges does the Australia Council face in recruiting new graduates?

Answer:

See (j).

(l) What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends?

Answer:

None of the programs within the Australia Council are underspent. 

(m) Has the Government formally advised the Australia Council to achieve a two per cent efficiency dividend?  How does the Australia Council intend to achieve this?  How much will this save this year and in future years?

Answer:

Yes the Australia Council has been advised that it needs to achieve an additional 2% efficiency dividend. 
· Details of Australia Council savings for 2008-09 and the outyears are reported in table 1.4 on page 126 of the Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2007-08. 

· The Council is currently reviewing its 2008-09 budget and the outyears with the aim of minimising the impact of the one-off Efficiency Dividend on the arts sector by focusing on reducing its operational costs.

· A Business Process Review will be completed so that the efficiency recommendations can be included in the 2008-09 budget.
(n) How many staff employed by the Australia Council work within the Minister's office.

Answer:

None.

(o) Who receives funding from the Australia Council? 

Answer:

In 2006-07, the Australia Council provided 1799 grants to fund projects and initiatives to artists and arts organisations. The Australia Council publishes an annual Grants List detailing each grant recipient and the amount funded. A PDF copy of the 2006-07 Grants List is provided as an attachment. 

